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Appendix 3 (2) – Health Care & Community Services Budget Monitoring Report

At 31st  December 2017

1. The Health Care and Community Services Directorate is forecast to deliver an 
pressure at year end of £3.817m. This is an improvement and is a reduction of 
£0.668m in the overall pressure from the position reported at Quarter 2. This is 
largely due to an improvement in the forecast delivery of savings in year. The 
detail is shown in the table below: 

NET EXPENDITURE Revised 
Budget

Year to 
Date 

Budget

Year to 
Date 

Actual

Annual 
Forecast

Forecast 
Variance

Forecast 
Variance

Q2 
Variance

Change in 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
Director 305 0 258 305 (1) 0% (0) (1)

AD Operations North
 - Older Adults 40,572 29,006 29,756 41,829 1,257 3.1% 2,471 (1,214)
 - Younger Adults 7,094 1,520 5,020 7,994 900 12.7% (98) 998
 - Other Costs 12,098 9,361 9,388 12,205 107 0.9% 150 (42)

59,764 39,887 44,164 62,027 2,264 3.8% 2,522 (258)

AD Operations North (Countywide)
 - Countywide Learning Disability OA 3,521 2,798 2,798 3,602 81 2.3% (346) 427
 - Countywide Learning Disability YA 29,793 25,686 25,686 30,224 430 1.4% 757 (327)
 - Countywide Mental Health YA 4,795 3,401 3,401 5,360 565 11.8% 587 (22)

38,110 31,885 31,885 39,186 1,077 2.8% 998 79

Total AD Operations North 97,873 71,772 76,049 101,214 3,340 3.4% 3,520 (179)

AD Operations South
 - Older Adults 29,270 11,281 19,394 27,900 (1,369) -4.7% (2,749) 1,379
 - Younger Adults 5,132 1,659 4,098 5,343 210 4.1% 86 125
 - Other Costs 6,491 2,155 5,460 6,547 57 0.9% (75) 131

40,892 15,095 28,952 39,790 (1,103) -2.7% (2,738) 1,635

AD Commissioning 3,530 2,770 2,662 3,530 0 0.0% 0 0

AD Cumbria Care
 - Older Adults 26,707 20,135 22,971 29,300 2,593 9.7% 3,699 (1,107)
 - Younger Adults 10,054 7,540 7,629 10,399 345 3.4% 336 9
 - Management Costs 981 745 603 957 (24) -2.5% (25) 0

37,742 28,420 31,204 40,656 2,914 7.7% 4,010 (1,097)
AD Health and Wellbeing
 - Health and Wellbeing 944 (15) (1,645) 804 (140) -14.8% 0 (140)
 - Community Services 3,731 2,605 2,640 3,614 (117) -3.1% 21 (138)

4,675 2,590 995 4,418 (257) -5.5% 21 (278)
Cross Cutting
Personal Contributions (33,716) (24,850) (21,550) (34,358) (642) 1.9% (328) (314)
Better Care Fund (34,820) (29,057) (21,545) (35,255) (435) 1.2% 0 (435)
Capital Charges 1,786 0 1,786 1,786 0 0.0% 0 (0)

118,269 66,741 98,811 122,086 3,817 3.2% 4,486 (668)

2. Actions are continuing within the Directorate to manage the in year deficit 
position and these include:

 Continued management and scrutiny of savings programmes through the 
HC&CS Transformation Board.

 The adoption of a strength based review process to ensure service users 
independence is maximised.

 Further development of the prevention programme and demand management 
activities.
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AD Operations South & AD Operations North - Older Adults

3. As can be seen below the Older Adults budget totals £73.362m with forecast 
expenditure being £73.331m, a variance of -£0.031m. This small underspend 
position is a reduction on the underspend position at Q2. 

NET EXPENDITURE Revised 
Budget

Year to 
Date 

Budget

Year to 
Date 

Actual

Annual 
Forecast

Forecast 
Variance

Forecast 
Variance

Q2 
Variance

Change in 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
AD Operations North
 - Older Adults 40,572 29,006 29,756 41,829 1,257 3.1% 2,471 (1,214)

AD Operations North (Countywide)
 - Countywide Learning Disability OA 3,521 2,798 2,798 3,602 81 2.3% (346) 427

AD Operations South
 - Older Adults 29,270 11,281 19,394 27,900 (1,369) -4.7% (2,749) 1,379

TOTALS 73,362 43,085 51,948 73,331 (31) 0.0% (625) 594

4. The main changes from Quarter 2 relate to the inclusion of net costs associated 
with the purchase of domiciliary care from Cumbria Care of £0.900m (explained 
in para 7 below) offset by reduced costs in respect of assumed transfer of 
services to the independent sector originally expected as part of the Cumbria 
Care modernisation programme -£0.403m (explained in para 17 below). 

5. £1.014m of the MTFP savings expected to be delivered in 2017/18 have been 
delayed. These relate to Extra Care Housing (£0.160m) and Day Care Services 
(£0.354m) and Integrated Reablement (£0.500m). The savings will not be 
achieved in 2017/18 but as part of setting the 2018/19 budget these savings 
were reprofiled and will be delivered according to the revised plan. 

6. The Older Adults service are also experiencing budget pressures in respect of 
growth in demand particularly in respect of purchase of support at home 
(Domiciliary Care) from the independent sector which has also had an impact on 
how Cumbria Care staff have been utilised. The demand using the Independent 
sector has increased by 11% since April 2017. The cost of this is £2.558m for 
2017/18. 

7. In addition because the Independent sector is delivering this increased demand 
there is insufficient capacity for them to also deliver Cumbria Care Domiciliary 
care hours (as planned in the MTFP). This was envisaged to allow Cumbria Care 
staff to continue to specialise in reablement activities but demand has been such 
that Cumbria Care are continuing to deliver circa 1300 hours per week of 
Domiciliary Care. This is partly as a result of continuing to support individuals 
where they have been in receipt of reablement and the independent sector is 
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unable to then deliver the ongoing support and care. This is reflected in the 
£1.900m cost that has been partly funded by Ibcf income of £1m and partly 
charged to the Older adults purchasing budget. 

8. Work has been ongoing to review Direct Payment and Independent Service Fund 
balances (for both Older and Younger adults) and recover unspent balances 
where appropriate. The savings achieved from this activity (£1.600m) have 
mitigated against the overall overspend position for 17/18 but are one off. The 
original target for the mitigation in 2017/18 was £2.500m. The reviews will 
continue with an expectation that the remainder of the savings will be identified in 
2018/19. In some circumstances packages have been reduced to reflect need 
resulting in ongoing savings of £0.200m. 

AD Operations North & AD Operations South - (Younger Adults)

9. As can be seen the Younger Adults budget totals £46.815m with forecast 
expenditure being £48.920m, a net pressure of £2.105m. This represents an 
increase of £0.774m from the forecast variance of £1.331m reported at Quarter 
2.

NET EXPENDITURE Revised 
Budget

Year to 
Date 

Budget

Year to 
Date 

Actual

Annual 
Forecast

Forecast 
Variance

Forecast 
Variance

Q2 
Variance

Change in 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

AD Operations North
 - Younger Adults 7,094 1,520 5,020 7,994 900 12.7% (98) 998

AD Operations North (Countywide)
 - Countywide Learning Disability YA 29,793 25,686 25,686 30,224 430 1.4% 757 (327)
 - Countywide Mental Health YA 4,795 3,401 3,401 5,360 565 11.8% 587 (22)

AD Operations South
 - Younger Adults 5,132 1,659 4,098 5,343 210 4.1% 86 125

TOTALS 46,815 32,266 38,205 48,920 2,105 4.5% 1,331 774

10. The main change to the forecast from Q2 is as a result of the lower than 
expected value of amounts recoverable from Direct Payments and Independent 
Service Fund reviews as stated in para 8 above. Offsetting this increase in 
forecast overspend are contributions secured from Tameside MBC and 
Lancashire CC in relation to agreeing the Ordinary Residence of 2 clients.  
£0.825m of this is one-off and will not contribute to pressures that persist into 
2018/19.  

11. The overall pressure for Younger Adults relates to slippage of £1.133m of MTFP 
savings for the Day Care service review relating to Younger adults, demand 
pressure in mental health services of £0.579m and cost pressures linked to the 
Transforming Care programme of £3.829m. 
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12. Work is ongoing to ensure appropriate levels of contribution are achieved from 
responsible funding organisations. Eligibility has been confirmed on a number of 
cases and associated income will be requested. 

 AD Commissioning

13. The total Commissioning budget of £3.530m consists of the staff team budget of 
£2.030m, Assistive Technology £0.110m and Carers Support £1.390m. The 
forecast outturn is £3.530m resulting in a nil variance which is consistent with 
Quarter 2.The commissioning team restructure is now largely complete.  

14. Costs for Externally Provided staff are forecast at £0.180m for 2017/18.  £0.130m 
relates to the Transforming Care programme and is funded by monies made 
available by NHSE.  £0.050m relates to the continuing care workstream and is 
funded through the BCF Care Act budget. 

AD Cumbria Care

15. The 2017/18 budget for Cumbria Care is £37.742m with the forecast outturn 
being £40.656m, an over spend of £2.914m as shown in the table below. This is 
an improvement of £1.097m from Q2. 

NET EXPENDITURE Revised 
Budget

Year to 
Date 

Budget

Year to 
Date 

Actual

Annual 
Forecast

Forecast 
Variance

Forecast 
Variance

Q2 
Variance

Change in 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

AD Cumbria Care
 - Older Adults 26,707 20,135 22,971 29,300 2,593 9.7% 3,699 (1,107)
 - Younger Adults 10,054 7,540 7,629 10,399 345 3.4% 336 9
 - Management Costs 981 745 603 957 (24) -2.5% (25) 0

37,742 28,420 31,204 40,656 2,914 7.7% 4,010 (1,097)

16. The overall pressure position of £2.914m relates to slippage on the Cumbria 
Care element of the Day Care service review (£0.800m), slippage on the 
modernisation programme (£2.797m) and higher than budgeted staff costs within 
residential homes (£0.814m) and Domiciliary and Reablement services ( 
£0.604m ). These are offset by the £1.900m recharge to Older Adults and other 
underspends across other areas £0.201m. 

17.  Savings relating to the re-provision of residential homes are forecast to under 
deliver in 2017/18 by £2.797m as a result of slippage on the programme. As a 
result there is also a lower than forecast spend in alternative independent sector 
placements of £1.690m due to a lower number of residents moving to a different 
provision. This also impacts on the expected value of personal contributions with 
the expected reduction of £0.560m not materialising. The overall position for the 
re-provision programme therefore being a net £0.814m pressure.
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AD Health and Wellbeing

18. The 2017/18 budget for Health & Well-being is £4.675m with the forecast outturn 
being £4.418m, an under spend of £0.257m as shown in the table below.

£m Current 
Pressures

Current 
Mitigation

One-Off 
Mitigation

Current 
Pressures

Current 
Mitigation

One-Off 
Mitigation

Health and Wellbeing 0.000
Public Health -0.140 -0.140 -0.140
Book Fund -0.082 -0.082 0.018
Community Service Miscellaneous -0.035 -0.035 -0.156

0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.035 -0.140 -0.082 -0.257 -0.278

MTFP Savings Variances
Total 

variance

Other Variances
Change to 

Q2

19. Any balance of Public Health Grant at the financial year end will be transferred to 
an Earmarked Reserve with the specific purpose of funding Public Health 
services the following financial year. 

20. Current estimates indicate that at 2017/18 year end a drawdown of £0.600m will 
be required leaving a balance of £1.853m in the Earmarked Reserve. In addition 
£1.000m of the Reserve has been utilised to support the overall financial position 
for the Council. The final reserve balance at 2017/18 year end is forecast to be 
£0.853m.

Personal Contribution (Lead AD Operations South)

21. Total income posted in the year to date is higher than budgeted in large part due 
to the increase to full fee payer numbers.  Total personal contributions are 
forecast at £0.642m in excess of budget.


